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Jos. N\ak:j ,

Re: The Bank Signature Forgery Campaign

28" March 2019

Thank you for your letter dated 15" March 2019 and for the Committee’s interest in the overall results
of the campaign. | would, however, respectfully urge the Committee to undertake an immediate inquiry
into the alleged forgery of signatures on bank court documents in cases against business and personal
customers and that Mr Horta-Osério be called to give evidence in front of your Committee for his
personal conduct.

The Campaign has already received evidence of alleged bank signature forgery on the court documents
of UK banks and finance companies in cases against customers and some illustrative examples are
attached. If signatures have been forged, then constituents may have been fraudulently evicted from
their homes or had court judgments for other consumer or business debt secured against them through
fraud.

On 13% February 2019 1 wrote to Anténio Horta-Osério, Chief Executive of Lloyds Banking Group,
regarding alleged signature forgery on Lloyds court documents and the subsequent conduct by Lioyds
Board towards the customers who first reported it to Lloyds (enclosed).

It appears that Lloyds is simply repeating the same conduct it displayed towards the customers who first
formally notified the bank of the HBOS Reading fraud, as documented in the Project Lord Turnbull
Report. My letter to Mr Horta-Osério therefore contained some extremely serious questions regarding
his reasoning and conduct personally.

As the APPG has experienced previously, the letter in response from Lloyds dated 21* February 2019
(enclosed) was sent by a delegated subordinate and failed to answer the questions. It also appeared to
be highly misleading to the recipients including a Government Minister and the regulator as well as
appearing to repeatedly contradict itself. This was noted in my subsequent letter to Mr Horta-Osério
dated 28" March 2019 (enclosed).

My concern is that Lloyds corporately, and its Chief Executive personally, are now demonstrating a
persistent course of conduct that when asked questions by Members of Parliament, they routinely refuse
to answer them and when asked for a personal response, Mr Horta-Osério continually refuses and evades
responding personally.

I urge the Committee to require Lloyds and its solicitors to provide it with the repeatedly requested
signature comparison information, including for Lioyds own staff. This information will confirm
whether or not signatures on Lloyds court documents have been forged on an industrial scale, which

may explain why Lloyds has repeatedly withheld and concealed this evidence from the customers and
the Court.

Email: kevin.hollinrake.mp@pariiament.uk Tel: 020 7219 4746
Constituency Office: 9 Hanover House, Market Place, Easingwold, York YO61 3AD Tel: 01347 666880




May I ask if the Committee would hear evidence from the customers in the illustrative example in my
letter to Mr Horta-Osério, along with evidence from numerous other customers of Lloyds and other
banks who also allege that signatures on banks court documents have been forged?

Seemingly, therefore, the most appropriate way to have these questions answered is by way of a Treasury
Select Committee inquiry.

Yours ever,

oL

Kevin Hollinrake MP
Co-Chair of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Fair Business Banking

Ce:

Rushanara Ali MP
Steve Baker MP

Colin Clark MP
Simon Clarke MP
Charlie Elphicke MP
Stewart Hosie MP
Alison McGovern MP
Catherine McKinnell MP
John Mann MP

Wes Streeting MP

Enclosed:

® Series of example signatures on various banks’ court documents signed in the name of the same person
* Two page overview of alleged bank signature forgery in the UK, including the response by the Board at
Lloyds Banking Group to the formal notification by customers of the alleged fraud by the bank
Customer letter dated 13% September 2018 to Anténio Horta-Osério

My letter dated 13% February 2019 to Anténio Horta-Osério, CEQ of Lloyds Banking Group

Response letter dated 21% February from Anténio Horta-Osério received 4® March 2019

My letter dated 28" March 2019 to Anténio Horta-Osério

Email: kevin,hoﬂinrake.mp{{é’;pariiammz,uk Tel: 026 7219 4746
Constituency Office: 9 Hanover House, Market Place, Easingwold, York YO61 3AD Tel: 01347 666880
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Statement of Truth

* | am duly authorised by the claimant to sign this statement.

”

Full name

Swmtement of Truth

* 13 duly authorised by e ciaimant 1 5ign '

Signed

Full name
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Anténio Horta-Osério
Executive Director and Group Chief Executive

Lloyds Bank Private & Confidential
25 Gresham Street For Addressee Only
London

EC2V 7HN

13" September 2018 By guaranteed next day recorded delivery

Dear Mr Horta-Osorio,
1 Your persenal risk of complicity in Lioyds alleged proceeds of crime of forgery

Thetwouoydseomdocumentsbemwwaebothsignedinﬁwnmmofﬁwsamepmon,

and resulted in Lloyds receiving over £200,000 ie the alleged proceeds of
the crime of forgery was over £200,000 just in one case.

Signaturein name on Checklist - signature only

Signature in name on Witness Statement — signature only




As you can clearly see:
s The Checklist signature starts to the right and loops down. The Witness Statement
signature starts to the left and loops up

¢ The start and end of the Checklist signature point in opposite directions. The start and
end of the Witness Statement signature point in the same direction

¢ The Checklist signature is a sideways number 6. The Witness Statement signature is a
circle bisected by 2 lines

A Department of Justice forensic scientist with 27 years’ experience as a questioned document
examiner has confirmed that the construction of the signatures is different, supporting the
allegations that the signatures were signed by different people and therefore that one or both
signatures were forged.

My previous letter to you dated 13 June 2018 formally notified you personally as a member of
the Group Executive Committee, and Lloyds Bank corporately, of alleged persistent dishonesty
by Lloyds, including forged signatures on Lloyds court documents, and asked you personally
to write to the Court to admit Lioyds persistent dishonesty in this case.

You failed to write to the Court and to send a copy to me as requested. Lloyds continued to
pursue litigation against the customer in full knowledge of the alleged forged signatures on
Lloyds court documents. You personally, and Lloyds corporately, were therefore fully aware
that Lloyds was pursuing a customer in order to obtain further alleged proceeds of the crime of
forgery on Lloyds court documents.

Lloyds is still continuing to pursue the customer.
You personally now have a clear choice:

You can choose to send the attached letter to the Court admitting the alleged forgery of
signatures on Lloyds court documents in this case

or

You can choose not to send the letter to the Court and thereby may risk appearing wilfully
complicit in Lloyds continuing attempts to obtain further alleged proceeds of the crime of
forgery on Lloyds court documents

2 Your personal risk of complicity in alleged potential financial misstatements in
Lioyds Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual accounts

My previous letter to you dated 13 June 2018 formally notified you that:

systemic forgery of signatures on banks’ court documents in repossession cases had already
been investigated by all 50 state Attorney Generals in the USA and resulted in penaity payments
by US banks of USDS25 billion and the review of 4 million repossession cases by banks against
consumers. The industrial-scale forgery of signatures on banks’ court documents became
- known as foreclosure fraud and robo-signing and was described as “the largest consumer




fraud in American history”. A common foreclosure fraud technique was fo forge signatures in
a person's name using initials or symbols as these were easier for teams of people to forge
rather than the person’s full name.

My previous letters to Lloyds NEDs repeatedly formally notified Lioyds of allegations that:

e the systemic signature forgery om Lloyds court documenis was identical to the
industrial-scale signature forgery / foreclosure fraud in the USA;

&  the resulting payments and property received by Lloyds were therefore the proceeds of
the crime of fraud;

e the scale of provisions required for Lloyds systemic signature forgery in cases against
consumers for secured and unsecured debt since at least 2010 could exceed the (then)
£17 billion provision for another Lloyds industrial-scale systemic scandal — PPI;

e the signature forgery on Lloyds court documents would therefore require a provision
and statement in Lioyds quarterly and annual accounts;

e the failure to include any statement or provision in Lioyds accounts regarding the

signature forgery on Lioyds court documents would be wilfully misleading to current
and future investors.

You personally now have a clear choice:
You can choose to instruct your staff to ensure that:

e an immediate comprehensive audit of the signatures on all Lloyds court documents
since 2010 is conducted before Lioyds Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual accounts are published,
and

e Lloyds Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual accounts contain written statements explicitly
informing stakeholders of the signature forgery on Lloyds court documents and the
similarities with the foreclosure fraud scandal in the USA, and provisions explicitly for
signature forgery on Lloyds court documents, which could easily exceed the current
provisions for PP1

or

You can choose not to instruct your staff as above and thereby may risk appearing wilfully
complicit in Lloyds alleged potential financial misstatements in its Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual
accounts

3 Comprehensive audit of signatures on Lioyds court documents since at least 2010

Lloyds clearly cannot responsibly publish its Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual financial statements
before carrying out a comprehensive audit of the signatures on all its court documents in cases
against customers. The signatures on all Lloyds court documents since at least 2010 must be
reviewed as part of the audit. In addition, every symbol signature, initials signature and
electronic signature (where anyone could fraudulently type in the name of the same person to
forge that person’s signature on a signed statement of truth) should be an immediate red flag
for the audit team.



To assist you with your audit of the signatures on Lloyds court documents, I have outlined
below: '

the sections of Lloyds court documents which will need to be reviewed

minimum additional checks to identify that forgery is occurring

the documents which will need to be reviewed

the scale of provisions which could be required in Lloyds financial statements

3.1  The sections of Lioyds court documents which will need to be reviewed

The audit of the signatures on Lloyds court documents will need to focus on the signed
statement of truth section at the end of Lloyds court documents, which includes: a phrase like
"1 believe the facts stated in this document are true”'; the signature (physical or electronic); the
name of the person who signed the document; and the date it was signed. I have included below
examples of the signed statements of truth sections on Lloyds court documents:

Signature in name on Checklist — signed statement of truth section

Statement of Truth

* | believe that the facts stated in this Checkiist are true,
* | am duly authorised by the claimant io sign this statement.

Signed &- Date 07/87/10_

Full name

Signature in name on Witness Statement — signed statement of truth
13, mummmmmmmmmmmvmmmmm | befieve that i

fac!s stated in this witness staternent are true.

Dated 14th July 2010

Signature in name on Claim form ~ signed statement of truth
Statement of Truth |

Wae beliave that the facts stated in this form are true,
zmwwwwmmmuw




3.2 Minimum additional checks to identify that forgery is occurring

In addition to visually comparing signatures signed in the name of the same person, a secondary
complementary check is to compare the dates during the year when court documents were
signed in the name of the same person, with the dates when that person was absent from work.
Clearly, if court documents were being signed in a person’s name when that person was absent
from work, forgery was occurring,

This should be used as a secondary complementary check to identify that forgery was
occurring. When teams of people are forging one person’s signature, they may be doing so
when the person is present at work as well as absent from work. The fact that a person is present
at work does not mean that forgery is not occurring. So this check cannot be used to show

3.3  The documents which will need to be reviewed

The audit will need to include specific documents listed or referred to in the schedule of
comparison information in my previous letters to Lioyds Non-Executive Directors of 13
September 2016 and enclosed again with my subsequent letter to NEDs of 2 November 2016,
These include:

¢ Every document containing a statement of truth signed in the name of”"
and dated between 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010

e The attendance records for Setween 1 January 2010 and 31 December
2010 showing when was absent from work, including for example
through being on holiday

» Every document containing a statement of truth signed in the name of and
dated between 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010.

¢ The attendance records for between 1 January 2010 and 31 December
2010 showing when 'was absent from work, including for example through
being on holiday.

The comparison information listed above is only part of the documentation which must be
reviewed. The comprehensive audit should include the signatures on all Lloyds court
documents since at least 1 January 2010. In the USA, government officials in various counties
investigating fraudulently forged signatures on banks’ court documents reported that in one
county 74% of bank court documents reviewed had suspect signatures, while another county
found over 25,000 bank court documents that had suspect signatures (the average population
of US counties is around 100,000 people), with the earliest dating as far back as 1998. If your
initial comprehensive audit from 2010 onwards finds any suspect signatures on Lloyds court
documents, the audit should be extended back to at least 1998.

34  Scale of provisions which could be required in Lioyds financial statements
The scale of provision could be:

» for all Lloyds group products (consumer and business, secured / mortgage, credit cards,
loans, overdrafts, motor finance etc) ‘
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e all money received by Lloyds (ie the alleged proceeds of crime) after the issue by
Lloyds to the customer of any Lloyds court document eg claim form, signed in a name
with suspect signatures

e each year, from at least 2010 onwards and potentially as far back as 1998 (as in the
USA) or even carlier

The scale of provision required in Lloyds Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual accounts could therefore
easily exceed Lloyds £19 billion provision so far for PPL

3.5  Your personal risk of complicity in alleged potential perverting justice

Please note that if Lloyds makes any attempts to destroy, conceal, amend or fabricate any
information regarding the alleged frandulent forgery of signatures on Lloyds court documents,
it may risk appearing that you personally are complicit in alleged potential perverting the
course of justice

4  Audit of signatures aiso required given Lloyds publicly stated objectives & culture

Given Lloyds publicly stated objectives and culture, it would clearly be extremely irresponsible
and impossible for Lloyds to release its Q3, Q4 and 2018 annual accounts as being a true and
fair view without first completing a comprehensive audit of signatures on Lloyds court
documents since at least 2010:

e The opening paragraph of Lioyds 2017 accounts states We are creating a responsible
business that better meets our customer needs and a culture where our colleagues put
customers first
Our Purpose. Helping Britain prosper. We are a responsible business (pege 11)
Running a responsible business for all our stakeholders (page 11)

Doing business responsibly underpins our purpose and is supported by our Group
vqlues and Code of Responsibility (page 18)

o We use advanced technology to protect customers money...and systems that prevent
fraud...we helped to set the strategic direction for fraud prevention (page 23)

e We also championed the nationai rollout of the Banking Protocol...An estimated £9
million of fraud was prevented through the Protocol this year (page 23)

o We also encourage them to speak up, challenge and act if they witness or suspect
wrongdoing (page 24)

o minimising conduct risk is critical to meeting Our strategic goals and meeting
regulatory standards (page 35)

e The Groups ongoing commitment (o good customer ouicomes sets the tone fmm the top
(page 134)

In addition, clearly any responsible business that puts customers first would not hesitate for a
second to launch a comprehensive audit to determine whether it had defrauded customers
thrwghthemdmni%scdeforgayofsi@anmsogiswmdwmeummmagamst
customers.




A responsible business that invested in anti-fraud advanced technology to protect customers
money, had helped to set the strategic direction for fraud prevention, and championed anti-
fraud initiatives which prevented £9 million of fraud, would leave no stone unturned to check
if it had defrauded its own customers of £19 billion through the industrial-scale fraudulent
forgcryafsisnatmcsoaitscomdocnmmts

A responsible business would ensure that customers who speak up, challenge and act if they
witness and suspect wrongdoing, for example, by repeatedly formally notifying Lloyds
Executives and Non-Executives of alleged industrial-scale forgery of signatures on Lioyds

As doing business responsibly underpins our purpose and is supported by our Group values
and Code of Responsibility, Lloyds Executives and NEDs would set the tone Jrom the top by
immediately launching a comprehensive audit to stop any future conduct risk of fraudulent
forgery of signatures on its court documents and idenﬁfyanyandaﬂpmviouscasesofmh
conduct risk

5  Next steps

Please would you therefore

. Sendthemachediettertotﬁe(?om'tadmitﬁngmefergeryofsignanmonl.mydseoun
documents in this case
. wmwywwMmeMmemvcwmf
the signatures on al] Lloyds court documents since 2010
days of the date of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Julian Watts

Address for all communication:




The Court Manager Clasim Reference:

Bournemouth County Court

Courts of Justice Claimant: Lioyds Bank
Bournemouth Defendant:

BH7 7DS

By guaranteed next day recorded delivery

September 2018

Dear Sir
I am a member of the Group Executive Committee of Lloyds Bank.

mwwrdmoemﬁthmymm&ﬁyandmmdmymthc%umiadmitmmesim
on the Claimant's claim form, particulars, checklist and witness statement in this case, which

were all signed in the name of were not all signed by
therefore that one or more of the signatures were forged.

Ihavetodaysemacopyofthisieacrtothemfendmbyguarmed next day recorded delivery

Yours faithfully

Signed:
Print Name:

Position:



KEVIN HOLLINRAKE MP

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0A4

Antdnio Horta-Osorio
Group Chief Executive
Lloyds Banking Group
25 Gresham Street
London EC2V 7HN

Dogi e Hottu-0r6n 6

As you are aware, all 50 US state Attorney Generals have aiready investigated the industria scale
forgery of signatures on banks’ court documents in cases against customers. The investigation resulied
in penalty payments by US banks amounting to $25 billion and the review of four million court cases

The US Department of Justice described the penalty payments as “the largest consumer financi b
protection settlement in United States history”. The industrial-scaie forgery of signature s on banks’

13% February 2019

court documents in cases against consumers was described as “the largest consumer fraud in

response and conduct towards cusiomers who first formally notified Lloyds of the fraud at HBOS
Reading, as documented in the Masterton report.

It appears that nothing has changed as a result of the HBOS Reading fraud. Lloyds appear 1w be
repeating the same conduct and response 10 custoniers who have provided your bank with evidence of
alleged signature forgeries. Evidence was provided to you in 2016 by a customer:

¢ Seven days after a customer’s husband wrote 1o Liovds Nm-ﬁmaivg Directors Iy
notifying them of alleged forged signatures on Lioyds court documents, Lloyds recommenced
litigation against the customer afier 8 gap of over six years,

* Lloyds then formally offered four times 10 withdraw the litigation if the customer signed an
NDA gagging her from tzlking abowt the criminal allegations of fraudulently forged
signatures. (The customer did not sign the NDA).

il Koy i‘}s}%i?ié!%ﬁﬁ«’;,F«”;'vg}}mé:g,'.’}"iii«‘ﬂfm?}’f’é ih Fob o) ¥ 4e 4%
(‘mmﬂ{wm;.y (HYige @ Hlamover Flope Slurket Mo v?.r;;f,?},},f;ﬂw,xﬁé, Yok YO0 3AD Vil 347 6HARRD
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‘As a result, there are some extremely serious questions which, as Group CEO. you personally need to
‘answer, including:

l.  Whydid Lioyds recommence litigation against the customer after a 2ap of six years just seven
days after the customer’s hushand formally notified Lloyds Non-Executive Directors of
alleged fraudulent forgery of signatures on Lioyds court documents?

2. Why did Lloyds then formally offer four times to withdraw the litigation if the customer
signed an NDA gagging her from talking about the criminal allegations of fraudulently forged

3. As Chief Executive, please smate if it is Lloyds’ corporate policy to attempt to silence
customers who notify it of alleged fraud by the bank. for example through using litigation in
an atiempt to intimidate customers and using NDAs in order to gag customers from speaking
about alleged criminality by Lioyds?

4 Why has Lloyds refused eight times 10 provide the requested signature comparis

information which would clearly confirm whether o not signatures have been forged on

Lloyds court documents? sl

Why did you. as CEO, and Lioyds Board refuse to conduct an audit of signatures on Lioyds

court documents despite being personally formally notified of alleged forged signatures on

Lloyds count documents up 10 five times since 2016 and despite being fully aware that the

identical issue of forged signatures on US banks court documents had already been

investigated by all 50 US state Attorney Generals resulting in penalty payments by banks
amounting to $25 billion and the review of four million court cases?

6. What is the total number of claims and the total amount of all sums claimed in Count claim
forms by Lloyds Banking Group including all its subsidiaries. in all cases against personal and
business customers, for all types of financial products {including mortgage. credit card. bank
overdrafl, personal loan, car loan, business loan etc). each year since | January 19987

7. Why did you, as CEO, and Lloyds Board refuse 1o include any statement or provision
regarding alleged forged signatures on Lioyds court documents in its 2016, 2017 & 2018
annual accounts?

L
v

- As the answers to these questions includes vour personal conduct and reasoning. | look forward to

»
S e

receiving a full response from you personally. { mention that as you have previously fmledmmpand
1 questions to you personally regarding your conduct as CEO by delegating the response
ssbosdin

Yours sincerely,

Xevin Hollinrake MP
Co-Chair of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Fair Business Banking
Ce:  Andrew Bailey. Chief Executive, Financial Conduct Authority

Stephen Jones. Chief Executive, UK Finance : : :
Benedict Brogan. Group Public Affairs Director. Lloyds Banking Group

bl kevin holbnrske o
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RECEIVEL | N
0§ MAR 2013 Group Public Affairs Director

Kevin Hollinrake MP Lioyos Banking ;
Chairman 25 Grosham St
APPG on Fair Business Banking S

House of Commons

London SW1A DAA

21 February 2019

Dear Kevin,

Thank you for your letter to Antonio Horta-Osério of February 14. | know you and | have been
in touch about it informally since. but | thought you should have a more formal reply that reflects
the preliminary conversations we have had here.

lmgmﬂbwurmwmﬁmm that your letter in fact refers to a single case, that of
Mrand Mrs Julian Watts. A review of this customer case has been underway since the end of
last year. As you know it dates back to June 2016,%8%83&%&%%&%
over a mortgage that was in arrears. Mr and Mrs Walts made a ions of false statements
in the course of two court hearings that year, which were dismissed by two different judges

Wmmaﬂammm&nm:imm as was expiained 1o the Court, we had
not been able to reach agresment with the cuswmbrrmmmmmmmm.

As part of our complaints procedure, Mr and Mrs Watts' allegations have been investigated
again subsequently by both our in-house legal department and the solicitors who were
mmmmfammwmmmmaﬂnga in the light of these reviews, we
can confirm that all the details within the court documents were accurate, and where necessary
signed by the appropriate person. We are surprised and disappointed therefore that Mr and
mmmwmma&mmmm. You may find the attached letter from
Wt‘WTLTLLPmMmeheW,asitsetsouﬁndetaéwhyﬁwymmmken.

I remain concerned that in your letter you refer several imes to ‘customers’, which gives the
mmmm,mmmmmmammmym, Clearly, it any other
m.%mwmsmveimmwmmmmmmiam
have the details. Evmceetwmgfu!mmrsaou!ebemm.mnyouwﬁlamcme
ﬂwriskdrmaﬁmdaimm»wmmmahawmmmm‘mw
mwydnmewumﬁyou hawanymbmntevicemelwouwbémmw

v m!dmmMWamwmmaIM-usmmm‘andiwouidumyou,as
m‘wmaﬂmmmai%tobﬁngmmememmapmm
authorities at the earliest opportunity.

Lioyas Banking Grous pic i reg n 8 . m"-, oo Trw Wowrss, Edinturgh, BN 1Y2Z
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former customers whether NDAS or otherwise, do not prevent them from raising any concemns,

issues or evidence with the police. the FGA o, any other lawful authority,

Group Public Affairs Director

Ce:  Andrew Bailey, Chief Executive, Financial Conduct Authority
Stephen Jones, Chief Executive, UK Finance
John Glen MP, Economig Secretary to HM Treasury

'mmmwuwmsmmm SSL00. Regrirerns officn. Tre Mouns, Ednbugh, EHY Y2
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3 Hardman Square
Manchester M3 3EB
T 444 (01333 906 0700
F 44 {0}333 006 0711
DX 14402 Manchester 2

www. TLTsalicitors.com

Our ref
Your ref

Mr Julian Walls

Dirget 19 Date 16 August 2018
Diroct fax Email

Dear Mr Watts
Qur Client: Lioyds Bank Pic
|mmmmmmm 16 June 2018 addressed to various partners of

this firm, including myself.

1 Wmumummsmwwmu

Your aliegations that TLT systemically forge signatures to court documents (or indeed
any documents) are denied in their entirety.

YnuondforMnW;nuﬂMwnmwm-mmminlhaf.:m;mmmm
own, {0 include that ‘was absent from the office on the dates when the
documents were signed by her. | have reviewed your aliegations against our
mmszvmmmawnmmmmhawmm

The claim form and particutars of claim were sent to the court slectr cally for issuing
on 28 June 2010. ‘WMMM‘MMmM:M‘aMW
other date in June 2010,

mmwm‘mms@mw on 7 July 2010 and her
witness statement was signed by heron 14 July 2010, The only date in July 2010 upon
which mmmmmweemtemme,wwmm’w,

. s — S ———



Qur client was awarded o Poelmion Order over Mrs: Walts' former property

) on 3 August 2010. Notwithstanding that

the date the Possession Order was awardey is irrelevant given that she ceased 1o have
conduct of the Claim upon Mrs Watts fiing her Apgellant's Notice.

2 Mucﬁon&ﬁ’!’l-&?fnmmﬁm

Your allegations that we/our client smended/concealed evidence from the court and/or
thazwdmst'sfwme;somtors _ ceased lo act for reasons relating fo

wwshmmmwwmﬂmmmmmmmm |
which were previously raised during the possassion proceedings reisting to Mrs Watts'
former property at -

3 Allegations of dishonesty by TLT LLP
Your allegations that we/our client have persistently deceived and/or .misied the court

are denied in their entirety. We are aware of our wdmmdwmww”m
Mwehavemem.am&ﬂmi:ymmﬂm hmmhmymmwﬂnm

: ¥, We are not prepared to enter into any comrespondence i the manner you
reguest,
As you are aware, directions in the Claim were set down by District atthe
hearing on 5 July 2018, Therefore, any further allegations {3t any} wit be onded o by gur
client formally as part of its Reply to Mrs Watts’ Amended Defence, which we await,

i Yours sinceraly
for TLT LLP

47528326 1 2




KEVIN HOLLINRAKE Mp

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWiA 0AA

Anténio Horta-Osério
Group Chief Executive
Lloyds Banking Group
25 Gresham Street
London EC2V 7HN

cﬂm\/ My Hoifo *Oféﬂ’ﬂ ;

IMBmdichmganMh&mdmztﬁﬁcmwy2&£9iammwmyWW'
13* Febr ?ﬁ‘l%lam.hewever,mwmby&emwﬂsemﬁi"d""““‘?‘mm&w

As you are fully aware, the illustrative customer example raised in my last letter, including evidence of
suspected signature forgery, will be heard by the court for the first time in the case in a forthcoming civil
trial. | would be surprised if the recipients of the response letter had understood that the allegations and
by the court in the case given that the response stated: “the risk of repeating claims and evidence that
Bave been tested and even dismissed — sometimes repeatedly — in the courts”

Your response therefore did not address the customer’s actual allegation: that the signatures are visually

Wwwdiﬁmmddmﬁmefmm&mmm@mwﬁm'

Comparison information for the whole of the same year. Insicad. your letter appeared 1o create and
represent a new different allegation on behalf of the customer: mmeﬁmmmsM‘ﬁvmwarkm
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the dates the four specific documents were signed, and then sought to “disprove " it to justify claiming
“in your letter “why they are mistaken ",

It was also worrying to read the contradictions in the response letter, which stated that “evidence of
wrongful behaviour should be reported” but also that you were “surprised and disappointed” when
customers did so. You also stated that “we simply do not recognise the issue” of “so-called forged
signatures” and “there has been no suggestion of a similar issue in the UK while also stating that you
want to avoid “repeating claims and evidence that have been tested... in the courts,”

It was also worrying that you appeared to dismissively portray my use of an illustrative customer
example to highlight the wider issue of signature forgery. As you are fully aware, forgery of signatures
‘on banks court documents has already been investigated by all 50 US state Atomney Generals resulting
the penalty payments by banks of $25 billion. This industrial-scale fraud by banks was first uncovered
when one customer realised that a signature in m»mof*LM&m”@qukmﬁ,mm
had been forged, and then connected with a few other customers, The Attorney Generals subsequently
discovered that multiple people had been forging signatures in the name of Linda Green on hundreds of
MﬂmmmcmnmagnMcmmmu&mMS@mFm
on banks documents, including four from Lloyds since at least 2010, Lloyds has repeatedly withheld
and concealed from the customer and the court the requested signature comparison information which
would clearly show whether or not signatures on Lioyds court documents were being forged on an
Consequently, | have now written to the Treasury Select Committee to urge them to undertake an
- imm inquiry to hear evidence of alleged forged signatures on Lloyds and other UK banks court
documents. | have also asked that the Treasury Committee require you and your solicitors to provide it
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own staff and which Lioyds has repeatedly withheld and concealed from the customer and the Court.

As the APPG has received representations from constituents with concerns over the forgery of signatures
on bank documents, | have also asked that the Treasury Committee hear evidence from the customers
in the illustrative example in my previous letter to you, along with evidence from numerous other
customers of Lloyds and other banks that we are aware of and who also allege that signatures on bank
documents have been forged.

¢
Kevin Hollinrake MP

Co-Chair of the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Fair Business Banking
Ce

John Glen MP, Economic Secretary to HM Treasury
Andrew Bailey, Chicf Executive, Financial Conduct Authority

Stephen Jones, Chief Executive, UK Finance
Enclosed: Customer’s letter to Antonio Horta-Osério dated 13% September 2018
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